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Кутовий клапан HERZ з плоским ущільненням для систем водопостачання

Розміри

Артикульн. № G 
[дюйм]

G1
[дюйм]

Cu 
[мм]

C 
[мм]

L 
[мм]

L1 
[мм]

A 
[мм]

H 
[мм]

Sw 
[мм]

U H160 04 1/2 3/8 10,5 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

U H160 14 1/2 1/2 14,5 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

U H160 24 1/2 3/4 9 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

Maтеріал і конструкція 
Корпус клапана:  штампована латунь згідно з EN 12165, хромована
Шпиндель:   латунь згідно з EN 12164
Ручка:     ABS (хромована)
Ущільнення на шпинделі: NBR, EPDM 
Зовнішня різь: згідно з ISO 228-1

Робочі параметри 
Номінальний тиск:    16 бар
Miн. робоча температура: 0,5 °C
Maкс. робоча температура:  85 °C
Тeплоносій: вода 

Кутовий клапан HERZ з плоским ущільненням 
для систем водопостачання 

Нормаль для U H160 04 / U H160 14 / U H160 24, видання 0623
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HERZ – angle valve with flat sealing for potable water

HERZ – Angle valve 
with flat sealing for potable water 

Datasheet UH16004/ UH16014 /UH16024, Issue 1122

Dimensions 

Article 
Number

G 
[in]

G1 
[in]

Cu 
[mm]

C 
[mm]

L 
[mm] L1 [mm] A 

[mm]
H 

[mm]
Sw 

[mm]

UH16004* 1/2 3/8 10,5 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

UH16014 1/2 1/2 14,5 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

UH16024 1/2 3/4 9 20 84 46,5 26,5 23 19

 
*UH16004 is shown on the drawing above.

Material and construction
 

Valve body:
Spindle:
Handle: 
Seals on the spindle:
External threaded connections: 

forged brass according to EN 12165, chrome-plated, CW617N
machined brass according to EN 12164, CW617N
ABS Novodur P2MC (chrome-plated)
NBR 70 ShA, EPDM 80 ShA
according to ISO 228-1

* U H160 04 зображено на малюнку вище
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Область застосування

Кутові клапани HERZ використовуються в системах водопостачання як запірна арматура. Існує три різні версії 
цього клапана:

1. Виконання з різзю G1/2" - G3/8"
2. Виконання з різзю G1/2" - G3/4" (адаптер G3/8" - G3/4" входить у комплект)
3. Виконання з різзю G1/2" - G1/2" 

Обслуговування 
Щоб клапан функціонував належним чином, його необхідно повністю відкривати і закривати кожні 6 місяців.  Це 
запобігає блокуванню клапана, зменшує накопичення відкладень на поверхні ущільнення і зводить до мінімуму 
можливість корозії всередині клапана. Ремонт клапана може здійснювати лише кваліфікований персонал. 
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HERZ – angle valve with flat sealing for potable water

Operating data

Nominal pressure: 16 bar

Min. operating temperature: 0,5°C

Max. operating temperature: 85 °C

Medium: water, potable water

Field of application

HERZ angle valves for potable water are used as shut-off elements. Areas of application are water installations.
Three different versions of this valve are available:
1. Version with threads G1/2” – G3/8”
2. Version with threads G1/2” – G3/4” (G3/8”-G3/4” adapter included in the set)
3. Version with threads G1/2” – G1/2”

Assembly

The threads of the pipe have to be coated with a suitable sealing material (spinning material, Teflon ribbon, sealing 
paste). There should not be excess of sealing material on the pipe because it can damage the thread. The valve with 
an external thread (G) is then screwed into the pipe. In the case of using a copper or plastic pipe, the pressure and 
temperature limits of the material used must be taken into account. When installing, use the appropriate mounting 
tool that fits the connections on the valve (Sw). The angle valve can be mounted in any position; horizontally, vertically 
or upside down. After installation, it is necessary to check the sealing of the valve by a qualified installer. Qualified 
professionals must follow all engineering standards and regulations. In the case of impurities in the medium (hard water, 
dust, etc.), it is necessary to install a filter, otherwise the impurities can damage the seals in the valve.

Working principle

Check the position of the lever, whether the valve is opened or closed. By screwing or unscrewing the handle, the 
function of the valve is changed (open/closed state). The valve is open when the handle is fully unscrewed in a counter-
clockwise direction. The valve is closed when the handle is fully screwed clockwise.

CLOSED OPEN

Принцип функціонування 
Перевірте положення важеля, щоб побачити, чи клапан є відкритим чи закритим. Закручування або відкручування 
ручки змінює функцію клапана (відкритий/закритий стан). Клапан відкритий, коли ручка повністю закручена проти 
годинникової стрілки. Клапан закритий, коли ручка закручена до упору за годинниковою стрілкою.

Монтаж 
На різь труби слід нанести достатню кількість ущільнювального матеріалу (ущільнювальна стрічка, тефлонова 
стрічка, ущільнювальна паста). На трубі не повинно бути надлишку ущільнювального матеріалу, оскільки він може 
пошкодити різь. Клапан із зовнішньою різзю (G) вкручується у фітинг в стіні. При використанні мідної або 
пластикової труби необхідно дотримуватися граничних значень тиску і температури для використовуваного 
матеріалу. Під час монтажу використовуйте відповідний монтажний інструмент, який відповідає зовнішньому 
шестиграннику на клапані (Sw). Кутовий клапан можна встановлювати в будь-якому положенні: горизонтально, 
вертикально або ручкою вниз. Після встановлення необхідно перевірити клапан на герметичність. Кваліфіковані 
фахівці повинні дотримуватися всіх технічних стандартів і правил. Якщо в теплоносії є домішки (висока жорсткість 
води, дрібнозернисті частинки тощо), необхідно встановити фільтр, інакше домішки можуть пошкодити ущільнення 
в клапані.

Матеріал

Згідно зі статтею 33 Регламенту REАСH (EС № 1907/2006), ми зобов’язані повідомити, що речовина свинець
внесена до списку SVHС і що всі латунні компоненти, які використовуються в наших продуктах, містять більше
0,1% (w/w) свинцю (САS: 7439-92-1 / EINEСS: 231-100-4). Оскільки свинець є легуючим компонентом сплаву, не
очікується його негативного впливу, і тому не потрібна додаткова інформація щодо безпечного використання.

Утилізація клапана HERZ не повинна загрожувати здоров‘ю та навколишньому середовищу. Під час утилізації 
клапанів HERZ необхідно дотримуватися національних правових норм і стандартів.

Рекомендації щодо утилізації
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Запчастини
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HERZ – angle valve with flat sealing for potable water

Warning: All specifications and information in this document represent information known at the time this document was created and are for informational purposes only. Herz reserves the right to modify and change the 
product as well as change the technical specification and/or its function in accordance with technological development and requirements. All diagrams are for information purposes only and are not intended to be comple-
te. All images of Herz products are symbolic, so they may deviate from the actual product. Colours may vary due to the printing technology used. If you have any questions, please contact your nearest Herz representative.

Valve article number Rosette article number 

UH16004, UH16014, 
UH16024 2223630R

Spare parts

P
age 3

H
E

R
Z - double angle valve for potable w

ater

P
lease no

te: A
ll specifications and inform

ation w
ithin this docum

ent are reflecting the inform
ation available at the tim

e of going to print and m
eant for inform

ational purpose only. 
H

erz A
rm

aturen reserves the right to m
odify and change products as w

ell as its technical specifications and/or it function according to technological progress and requirem
ents. A

ll diagram
s are indicative in nature and do not to be com

plete. It is 
understood that all im

ages of H
erz products are sym

bolic representations and therefore m
ay visually differ from

 the actual product. C
olours m

ay differ due to printing technology used. In case of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your 
closest H

ER
Z B

ranch-O
ffice.

S
chem

e

3011

Boiler Kessel

HERZ 
Kitchen Mixer Elite

Dishwasher

Angle Valve 
UH16004

Double Angle Valve
UH13111

Page 3

HERZ – angle valve with flat sealing for potable water

Warning: All specifications and information in this document represent information known at the time this document was created and are for informational purposes only. Herz reserves the right to modify and change the 
product as well as change the technical specification and/or its function in accordance with technological development and requirements. All diagrams are for information purposes only and are not intended to be comple-
te. All images of Herz products are symbolic, so they may deviate from the actual product. Colours may vary due to the printing technology used. If you have any questions, please contact your nearest Herz representative.

Valve article number Rosette article number 

UH16004, UH16014, 
UH16024 2223630R

Manufacturer

Spare parts

P
age 3

H
E

R
Z - double angle valve for potable w

ater

P
lease no

te: A
ll specifications and inform

ation w
ithin this docum

ent are reflecting the inform
ation available at the tim

e of going to print and m
eant for inform

ational purpose only. 
H

erz A
rm

aturen reserves the right to m
odify and change products as w

ell as its technical specifications and/or it function according to technological progress and requirem
ents. A

ll diagram
s are indicative in nature and do not to be com

plete. It is 
understood that all im

ages of H
erz products are sym

bolic representations and therefore m
ay visually differ from

 the actual product. C
olours m

ay differ due to printing technology used. In case of any further questions don’t hesitate to contact your 
closest H

ER
Z B

ranch-O
ffice.

S
chem

e

3011

Boiler Kessel

HERZ 
Kitchen Mixer Elite

Dishwasher

Angle Valve 
UH16004

Double Angle Valve
UH13111

Всі схеми символічні і не претендують на повноту. Уся інформація, що міститься в цій нормалі, відповідає інформації, доступній на момент друку, і призначена лише для інформаційних цілей. Ми
залишаємо за собою право вносити зміни в інтересах технічного вдосконалення. Ілюстрації є символічними і тому можуть візуально відрізнятися від реальних продуктів. Можливі відхилення кольору
пов‘язані з технологією друку. Можливі варіації продукту залежно від країни. Ми залишаємо за собою право вносити зміни в технічні характеристики та функції. Якщо у вас виникли запитання, зверніться до
найближчого представництва HERZ.

Артикульний № клапана Артикульний № розетки 

U H160 04, U H160 14,
U H160 24 2223630R

Посудомийна машина

Кульвий кран, кутовий, подвійний
U H131 11

Кульовий кран, кутовий
U H160 04

HERZ
Кухонна арматура Elite

Котел

Виробник


